
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 21 February 2018 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make suitable arrangements to meet your requirements. 
 
Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 
disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in the larger meeting rooms and at the main 
reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance and 
two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is also 
a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 
Management Helpdesk on 020 7664 3015. 
 
Guest WiFi in 18 Smith Square  
WiFi is available in 18 Smith Square for visitors. It can be accessed by enabling “Wireless Network 
Connection” on your computer and connecting to LGA-Free-WiFi. You will then need to register, 
either by completing a form or through your Facebook or Twitter account (if you have one). You only 
need to register the first time you log on.  



 

 

 

The LGA also offers the Govroam network, a Wi-Fi network which gives Members seamless roaming 
internet access across multiple public-sector locations if you have also signed up for this service. 
This network is enabled throughout our Westminster building and allows Members and staff from 
other authorities who are part of the Govroam network to seamlessly connect to our Wi-Fi.  

 
Further help 
Please speak either to staff at the main reception on the ground floor, if you require any further help 
or information. You can find the LGA website at www.local.gov.uk  

 

http://www.local.gov.uk/


 

 

 
LGA Community Wellbeing Board 
21 February 2018 

 
There will be a meeting of the Community Wellbeing Board at 11.00 am on Wednesday, 21 
February 2018 Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ. 
 
A sandwich lunch will be available after the meeting.  
 
Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of y
[...]
orough Council 
Liz Fairhurst Hampshire County Council 

Liz Mallinson Cumbria County Council 
Sue Woolley Lincolnshire County Council 

Jonathan Owen East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
Graham Gibbens Kent County Council 

  
Substitutes  

Elaine Atkinson OBE Borough of Poole 
Olivia Sanders Brentwood Borough Council 

  
Labour (7)  

Linda Thomas (Vice-Chair) Bolton Council 
Jonathan McShane Hackney London Borough Council 

Lynn Travis Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 
Shabir Pandor Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

Paulette Hamilton Birmingham City Council 
Jackie Meldrum Lambeth London Borough Council 

Rachel Eden Reading Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Mohammed Iqbal Pendle Borough Council 

Robin Moss Bath & North East Somerset Council 
  
Liberal Democrat (2)  
Richard Kemp CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Liverpool City Council 

Doreen Huddart Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
  

Substitutes  
Rob Rotchell Cornwall Council 

  
Independent (2)  

Mayor Kate Allsop (Deputy 
Chair) 

Mansfield District Council 

Claire Wright Devon County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Neil Burden Cornwall Council 

Ian Cruise Birmingham City Council 



 

 

 
 

 

LGA Community Wellbeing Board - Attendance 2017-2018 
 
 

Councillors 28/9/17 29/11/17 

Conservative   

Izzi Seccombe OBE Yes No 

Nigel Ashton Yes Yes 

Gareth Barnard Yes Yes 

Liz Fairhurst No Yes 

Liz Mallinson No Yes 

Sue Woolley Yes No 

Jonathen Owen No Yes 

Graham Gibbens Yes Yes 

   

Labour   

Linda Thomas   Yes Yes 

Jonathan McShane No Yes 

Lynn Travis No Yes 

Shabir Pandor Yes Yes 

Paulette Hamilton Yes Yes 

Jackie Meldrum Yes Yes 

Rachel Eden Yes Yes 

   

Lib Dem   

Richard Kemp CBE Yes Yes 

Doreen Huddart Yes Yes 

   

Independent   

Mayor Kate Allsop Yes Yes 

Claire Wright Yes Yes 

   

   

Substitutes/Observer   

Olivia Sanders Yes  

Rob Moss  Yes 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Community Wellbeing Board 
 
Wednesday 21 February 2018 
 
11.00 am 
 
Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 
 

 

2.   The Independent Review of the Mental Health Act 
 

1 - 6 

3.   Future of health and social care 
 

7 - 12 

4.   Children and Young People's mental health services (CAMHS) 
 

13 - 18 

5.   Update on other Board business 
 

19 - 28 

6.   Notes of the previous meeting 
 

29 - 33 

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 9 May 2018, 11.00 am, Westminster 

Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 





 

 

Community Wellbeing Board  

21 February 2018 

 

     

The Independent Review of the Mental Health Act 

 
Purpose  
 
The report is for background to a visit from members of the Independent Review of the 
Mental Health Act team to the LGA Community Wellbeing Board Members’ meeting on 21 
February 2018. The review team members are: 
 

1. Mark Trewin, Service Manager – Mental Health, Bradford Council. NHS England 
Mental Health Social Care Advisor. 
 

2. Andy Bell, Deputy Chief Executive, Centre for Mental Health. 
 
Summary 
 
The Government has announced an independent review of the Mental Health Act, and 
associated mental health legislation, which could affect working practices, service delivery 
and protocols within social care and local authorities. This paper provides background to the 
review and suggested areas of discussion. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Community Wellbeing Board members note the report. 
 
Actions 
 

1. Officers to highlight local government’s significant role in delivery of the Mental 
Health Act and providing good quality mental health care in the community. 

 
2. Officers to ensure local government specific concerns are recognised and addressed 

by the review. 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Kevin Halden 

Position: Advisor 

Phone no: 0207 665 3879 

Email: Kevin.halden@local.gov.uk  

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:Kevin.halden@local.gov.uk


 

 

Community Wellbeing Board 
[...]

10.5.3. The recently published green paper on ‘Transforming CYP’s mental health 

provision’ makes proposals for the introduction of a new Designated Senior 
Lead for Mental Health in schools and the creation of new Mental Health 
Support Teams. New teams and structures could add further complexity to an 
already fragmented system and complex commissioning landscape. Further 
clarity is needed about the role of local government in the reforms and the 
relationship between these new teams, schools, local authorities and exstigin 
CAMHS. In addition, it is important that the new reforms do not undermine the 
ongoing work to design and deliver Local Transformation Plans which is 
attached to the additional £1.4 billion investment for CAMHS.  

 
10.5.4. The LGA has recently published Bright Futures, that calls for adequate and 

sustainable funding for Children’s and Young People’s mental health services, 
improving standards and having a focus on prevention.  

 
Local government engagement in the review 
 
11. The LGA has met with the Review Policy Lead and outlined key issues for councils. We 

have provided a number of publications to the review in their call for evidence. We can 
help communicate the review to councils and support local government involvement, 
including working with ADASS. 

 
Implications for Wales 
 
12. The review is commissioned by and will report to the UK Government. 

Recommendations will extend to England in relation to matters that are devolved in 
Wales (including health), and England and Wales in relation to non-devolved matters 
(including justice). 
 

13. The review should engage with the Welsh Government and stakeholders in Wales, 
where appropriate, to consider interfaces with Welsh legislation and practice. 

 
14. The Mental Health Act applies to both England and Wales. However, since the 

Government of Wales Act, the Welsh Assembly has been able to pass its own laws and 
make changes to England and Wales laws as they apply in
[...]
embers consider that this review is an important opportunity to influence 

national policy on the future of health and social care, in particular the Green Paper on 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Community Wellbeing Board  

21 February 2018 

 

     

social care for older people and on the future of integration. Tom Kibasi, Director of the 

Institute of Public Policy Research, will summarise the progress and interim findings so 

far.  He is also keen for the Board to feed in their views to the Review to ensure that 

there is a clear and strong voice for local government. 

 
10. Mark Lloyd, the LGA Chief Executive, is a member of the advisory panel and alongside 

Joanne Roney, Chief Executive of Manchester City Council represent local government. 
 

Key questions common to all three policy areas 
 
11. The presentation will cover the three distinct but related issues outlined in the 

introduction to this report.  Though each will focus on a slightly different aspect of the 

future of health and social care, common to all of them are the following questions: 

 
11.1. What is the vision for the health and care system in 2030 and beyond? 

 

11.2. What reforms are required to achieve the vision? 

 
11.3. What principles/values should underpin health and social care reform?  

 
11.4. What is the role of local government in a reformed health and social care system? 

 
11.5. What are the key opportunities and threats to the health and social care system? 

 
11.6. How should care and support be paid for in the future, including whether/how 

individuals should contribute to the costs of their care? 

 
11.7. How can we build political and public consensus on the reforms we believe are 

needed? 

 
12. Members of the Board are requested to share their views on these key questions, which 

are fundamental to the future of health and social care. These views will drive the LGA’s 

developing policy positions and messaging in this area, which will be agreed
[...]
d support to CAHMS 

services to ensure we have a sustainable well-being and mental health system that can 

deliver our shared ambition of delivering support for children and families when they ask 

for it. We want to see the full implementation of ‘Future in Mind’ recommendations for 

access and waiting time standards. 

 

19. We are calling for the Government to ensure that there is an urgent increase in pathways 

for children with complex needs (such as Looked after children (LAC), ADHD, USAC and 

youth justice young people).  

 

20. This paper was taken to the CYP Board on 10 January, members made the following 

comments which will officers will incorporate into the submission:  

 

20.1. The extra investment is welcomed, however the money needs to follow schools 

rather than the NHS. 

 

20.2. Local government must have a role in the new arrangements especially given 

their duties around looked after children , social care, public health and the place 

shaping role they play locally. 

 

20.3. Primary schools must be included in the reforms as well as middle schools. 

 

20.4. Existing national work with schools need to be built upon. 

 

20.5. The waiting time standard needs to be more ambitious. 

 

21. This paper was also taken to the CWB Office holders meeting on 19 January, the 

following comments were made by members and will be incorporated into the 

submission:  

 

21.1. Members questioned whether the proposals to give schools oversight of 

mental health would result in a gap in service provision during holiday periods 

when schools were closed. 

 

21.2. Members discussed that there needs to be more information available for 

carers and their families. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Community Wellbeing Board  

 

21 February 2018 

 

 
 

Implications for Wales 
 
22. We are in discussion with Welsh colleagues about the extent, if any the green paper 

applies to Wales. 

Financial implications 

23. This work will be 
[...]
fied needs through their Joint Strategic Needs Assessment which can help to 
tailor content.   

 
9.3 It is vital that RE, RSE and PSHE are LGBT-inclusive throughout the curriculum. 

Furthermore teaching must be equally inclusive of and relevant to all children, 
irrespective of their own sexuality and gender identity, or that of their family.  

 
9.4 Teaching and content must meet the needs of those with special educational needs 

and disabilities. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5





 
 

 

 

Community Wellbeing Board 

21 February 2018 

 

 
 

 

Note of last Community Wellbeing Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Community Wellbeing Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 29 November 2017 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of interest 
  

 Apologies were received from Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE and Cllr Sue Woolley.  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2   Presentation from Dr Charles Alessi 
  

 Dr Charles Alessi, Senior Advisor and lead for preventable dementia in Public Health 
England, gave a presentation to the Board on his work around productive ageing. 
 
Charles Alessi emphasised the need to change the narrative around ageing, and how 
ageing is viewed. He advised that in commissioning local government should consider 
closer work with the voluntary sector, and avoid over medicalising the local 
government approach to ageing. He also expressed a view that more work needed to 
be done around diversity in productive ageing. 
 
In the discussion which followed, Members raised the following points; 
 

 A view was expressed that the right support from the Department of Health 
needs to be in place when approaching the preventative agenda. 
 

 A member expressed a view that the sector must continue to work closely with 
the voluntary sector in encouraging people to stay active.   

 

 A view was expressed that the Alzheimer’s Society will be a good ally in 
productive ageing going forwards. 

 

 Members emphasised the importance of a dementia friendly society. 
 

 A view was expressed that involving faith groups would be valuable in future. 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 

 

Community Wellbeing Board 

 

21 February 2018 
 

 

 Members emphasised the importance of access to services for the elderly in 
rural areas.  

 
Decision 
 
The Board noted the presentation. 
 
Action 
 
Member Services Officer to circulate the presentation to Members of the Board. 
 

3   Supported Housing Update 
  

 Laura Caton, Senior Adviser, introduced the report regarding a new consultation 
published by the Government on supported housing funding with a closing date of 23 
January 2018. The Government had confirmed that the Local Housing Allowance 
(LHA) rate would not apply to supported housing or wider social housing, which was 
welcomed by the LGA. Laura asked that Members of the Community Wellbeing Board 
share any initial comments in response to the consultation and to give any further 
steer on the next steps proposed in the report. Laura emphasised that the LGA’s 
overall concern was that housing continue to be fully funded in future and that housing 
markets can keep pace with demand. 
 
In the discussion that followed Members raised the following points; 
 

 Members expressed the view that the proposed actions were broadly welcomed. 
 

 A concern was raised that supported housing was an area in which many local 
initiatives had been lost. 

 

 A view was expressed there would be a need for the Government to consider 
some boundary reviews alongside the proposed changes. 

 

 A Member advised that it would be important to not be too rigid on the definition 
of short term accommodation. 

 
Decisions 
 
Members commented on the proposed actions in the report. 
 
Actions 
 
Officers to incorporate Members feedb
[...]
on Other Board Business 
  

 Matt Hibberd, Senior Adviser, introduced the update paper to members of the Board. 
He informed the Board that the issues the carers strategy would have addressed will 
now be wrapped up as a part of the adult social care green paper. He also informed 
the board that the government no longer intends for the proposed the cap on care 
costs’ to be rolled out in April 2020. Views were expressed by members that the adult 
social care green paper needed to not just focus on care of the elderly, but for all 
citizens with a care need.  
 
Regarding the independent review of the Mental Health Act 1983 members 
emphasised the importance of properly funding mental health services and of early 
intervention. 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 

 

Community Wellbeing Board 

 

21 February 2018 
 

 

Decision 
 
The  Community Wellbeing Board noted the updates contained in the report. 
 
 

6   Note of the last meeting 
  

 The Minutes of the last meeting were agreed. 
 
 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Vice-Chairman in 
the Chair 

Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 

Deputy-chairman Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 
 Mayor Kate Allsop Mansfield District Council 

 
Members Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
 Cllr Gareth Barnard Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
 Cllr Liz Fairhurst Hampshire County Council 
 Cllr Liz Mallinson Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Jonathan Owen East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
 Cllr Graham Gibbens Kent County Council 
 Cllr Jonathan McShane Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Lynn Travis Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Shabir Pandor Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
 Cllr Paulette Hamilton Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Jackie Meldrum Lambeth London Borough Council 
 Cllr Rachel Eden Reading Borough Council 
 Cllr Doreen Huddart Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Claire Wright Devon County Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr Sue Woolley Lincolnshire County Council 

 
 
 

Page 32

Agenda Item 6





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
18 Smith Square is well served by 

public transport. The nearest 

mainline stations are: Victoria 

and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. 

Cycle racks are also available at  

18 Smith Square.  Please 

telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
18 Smith Square is located 

within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 34


	Agenda
	2 The Independent Review of the Mental Health Act
	3 Future of health and social care
	4 Children and Young People's mental health services (CAMHS)
	5 Update on other Board business
	6 Notes of the previous meeting
	 18 Smith Square map



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Community Wellbeing Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Community Wellbeing Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 21 February 2018 

Venue: Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 
  

 Apologies were received from Cllr Linda Thomas and Cllr Jonathan Owen. Cllrs Robin 
Moss and Elaine Atkinson attending the meeting as substitutes. Cllr Thomas had 
recently been appointed Leader of Bolton Council. Board members noted their 
congratulations in her absence. 
 
The Chair also noted that Cllrs Jonathan McShane and Lynn Travis would be standing 
down at the forthcoming local elections and they were thanked for their attendance at 
meetings and the vaule and input they had put into the Board.  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2   The Independent Review of the Mental Health Act 
  

 Mark Trewin, Bradford Council, and Andy Bell, Centre for Mental Health, attended the 
meeting to give Board members an overview of the independent review of the Mental 
Health Act.  
 
They outlined the scope of the review and the structure of the review team, noting that 
an interim report was due to be delivered in May or June, and that the final report due 
to be published later in the year would detail how the Mental Health Act should be 
updated. The aim of the review was to identify the main issues with the current 
legislation and offer recommendations as to how it should be improved. An advisory 
group of around 40 people, including social workers, police officers, service users and 
more, would be asking what the Mental Health Act was for, how it should be run in the 
future, how rights and risks should be balanced, and how service providers could 
focus on prevention. The review team would also be looking to simplify Section 117. 
 
In the discussion which followed, Members raised the following points: 
 

 Local authorities have a key role to play in mental health care but there was 
no-one representing local government on the advisory group. Members 
recommended that an LGA Board member and an officer should be consulted 
as part of the review. 
 

 Members voiced concerns about the increase in detention rather than 



 

 

 
 

 

treatment, and wondered if this was a possible impact of cuts to funding and 
reduced resources. The lack of funding was also raised as a general issue, 
and comments were made about the need to clarify and simplify the Section 
117 process and Deprivation of Liberty Standards (DoLS).  
 

 Points were raised about prevention of mental health crises, and how services 
ensure they do all they can to prevent low level mental health issues from 
spiralling. Members noted that those in crisis may be able to attend a few free 
counselling sessions but would then be referred to another service which 
needed to be paid for. Those who would most benefit from such a service 
often cannot afford to pay. 
 

  Members wanted the review to recognise the role of prisons in the use of the 
Mental Health Act and the fact that the criminal justice system, police, fire and 
ambulance services were all important partners. In terms of prisons, members 
noted that existing mental health service provision in prisons is disjointed and 
that if someone needed to be detained in the community, it would happen 
within hours but it can take up to two weeks in prisons.  
 

 Young people’s use of social media was discussed and members felt it was 
vital to consider the effects it could have on mental health. 
 

 The transition between children’s and adults’ services needed to be 
considered and members felt the review needed to be linked with CAMHS. 
 

 Housing providers play a key role in supporting people with mental health 
difficulties in the community. Members felt that the local housing allowance 
cap on rent cutting off after two years did not work for those with severe 
mental health needs. 
 

 Caring for people with personality disorders in the community was a concern 
for councils. Members wanted to know if the review would address personality 
disorders. Questions were also asked about whether the review would think 
about how the Mental Health Act worked for those with autism and learning 
disabilities.  
 

Decision 
 
The Board noted the presentation.  
 
Action 
 
Officers to send a list of members’ comments to the review team. 
 

3   Future of health and social care 
  

 The Chair welcomed speakers to the session and invited Tom Kibasi, Director of IPPR 
to outline the scope and purpose of the Lord Darzi review into the future of health and 
social care.  
 
Tom Kibasi outlined the nature of the review, explaining to Members that the review 
team were looking at what the current system looks like, what progress had been 
made to date, what had been learnt from setback and challenges, and what the likely 
solutions could be, as well as what the future funding requirements could be given the 



 

 

 
 

 

current gap in resources, which is larger for social care than it is for health. Tom 
advised members that the review was in its analytical stage, that an interim report was 
due in April, with a final report due in June. He noted that the key questions were what 
the state of care was currently, what had happened to quality and safety of care, and 
the equity of provision, what the impact of demographic changes were and how 
technology could be used to improve provision and services.  
 
David Pearson from Nottinghamshire County Council is one of the independent 
experts sitting on the advisory group for the Darzi Review and attended the meeting 
alongside Caroline Abrahams from Age UK, and Julie Das-Thompson from NHS 
Clinical Commissioners. Alyson Morley, LGA Senior Adviser, noted that the purpose 
of this item was to bring together three distinct but overlapping themes – the IPPR 
Review, the Green Paper and future funding – and to seek members’ views in order to 
clarify LGA messages on what a joined up health and social care system might look 
like.  
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

 None of the members of the advisory group of the Darzi Review had a social 
care background. Although some on the panel may have experience of 
managing social care, they would likely have a different perspective from 
professional social workers. It was also noted that there was no representation 
from an elected member on the panel. Members strongly supported the idea of 
elected member engagement.  
 

 It was also suggested that citizens and service users needed to be engaged in 
this debate and Members encouraged the IPPR to find ways of encouraging 
patients and the public to feed in their views. Julie Das-Thompson of the NHS 
Clinical Commissioners also noted that they had not been consulted nor were 
aware of the Review. Tom Kibasi explained that the IPPR was an independent 
charity with a small budget and so did not have the resources to engage 
everyone, but he encouraged people to respond to the call for evidence. 
 

 Members were concerned that it would be difficult, given the timescales and 
resources available, to give sufficient consideration to all seven questions set 
out by the Review in respect of health and social care. There were a number 
of NHS experts on the panel but few who could advise on adult social care and 
public health. Members wanted to ensure that adult social care was given 
sufficient recognition within the review. 
 

 A discussion was had about the lack of reference to the role of public health 
and prevention in the scope of the Review, and it was felt that the Review 
needed to consider how to move from a model of health and care which 
focuses most resources on treating sickness to one which invests in promoting 
good health throughout life.  
 

 Housing was discussed, and Members made it clear that appropriate housing 
had a vital contribution to play in enabling people to live independently. Care 
staff also need somewhere to live but were being priced out of the market in 
many areas.  
 

 The role of the third sector was discussed and Members suggested that the 
Review considers the role of the third sector in providing support for people 
who would otherwise rely on statutory health and social care services. 
Caroline Abrahams from Age UK agreed on this point and noted that while the 



 

 

 
 

 

third sector does a huge amount and would like to do more, it also suffers from 
a lack of resources.  
 

 Members spoke about the role of carers and how unpaid carers’ contributions 
should be considered by the Review, as well as how better to support them in 
fulfilling this vital role.  
 

Decision 
 
Members noted the update. 
 
Actions 
 
1. Officers to write to Tom Kibasi summarising members’ comments, suggesting 

which CWB Member should join the Advisory Panel, and thanking him for his 
attendance. 
 

2. Officers to brief LGA Chief Executive, Mark Lloyd, on the Board’s discussion.  
 

3. Officers to draft the LGA’s submission to the IPPR call for evidence.  
 

4   Children and Young People's mental health services (CAMHS) 
  

 Samantha Ramanah, LGA Adviser, outlined the draft submission to the consultation 
on the Green Paper on Children and Young People’s Mental Health Provision and 
noted which aspects of the Green Paper were welcomed, and which there were some 
concerns about. Samantha suggested that the focus on early intervention and the 
additional £300 million in funding was welcomed but that there were some concerns 
about adding complexity to an already complex system, and the lack of ambition in 
relation to the waiting time standards.  
 
Officers sought the views of Members and the following comments were made: 
 

 The proposals to introduce mental health support teams and in-school 
counsellors was welcomed but some concerns were raised including: how 
these would be funded given the financial burden many schools are already 
under; how home schooled children would be supported; the number of young 
people with mental health problems who do not attend school or have been 
sent to Pupil Referral Units; whether this would also cover primary schools; 
and what support would be available during school holidays.  

 Members expressed concern that many who offer talking therapies are in 
training rather than professionals. Members felt that there needed to be a fully 
trained person to be the point of contact for children, ensuring that teachers 
were not expected to offer counselling on top of their teaching work. It was 
noted that pastoral work in schools was not the same as counselling.  

 A discussion was had about the transition between childhood and adulthood, 
and some concerns were expressed about waiting times for care leavers once 
they had turned 18.  

 The impact of social media was noted and members felt that counsellors 
would be well placed to pick up on developing problems such as psychosis, 
but that there was a problem with recruitment and the low number of people 
looking to specialise in this field.  

 
Officers noted Members’ comments and suggested that while this Green Paper would 



 

 

 
 

 

not solve all of these problems, it was a step in the right direction.  
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the contents of the draft submission.  
 
Action 
 
Officers to revise draft submission to reflect members’ comments. 
 

5   Update on other Board business 
  

 Laura Caton, Senior Adviser, gave members a brief update on sleep-ins and noted 
that the Board’s lead members had agreed to apply to intervene in the MENCAP court 
of appeal case. Laura advised members that DHSC was due to send a survey to 
councils to ask for details of costs associated with sleep ins and asked members to 
also send their authority’s response to LGA officers.  
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the update. 
 

6   Notes of the previous meeting 
  

 Members agreed the minutes of the previous meeting as an accurate summary of the 
discussion which took place. 
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE Warwickshire County Council 
Deputy-chairman Mayor Kate Allsop Mansfield District Council 

 
Members Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
 Cllr Gareth Barnard Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
 Cllr Liz Fairhurst Hampshire County Council 
 Cllr Liz Mallinson Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Sue Woolley Lincolnshire County Council 
 Cllr Graham Gibbens Kent County Council 
 Cllr Jonathan McShane Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Lynn Travis Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Shabir Pandor Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
 Cllr Paulette Hamilton Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Jackie Meldrum Lambeth London Borough Council 
 Cllr Rachel Eden Reading Borough Council 
 Cllr Doreen Huddart Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Claire Wright Devon County Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Jonathan Owen East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
 Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 
 Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 


